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MINUTES OF MEETING OF 

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL APPEALS 

 

December 11, 2012 - 3:00 p.m. 

 

OFFICE OF CENTRAL INSPECTION 

CITY HALL, 455 NORTH MAIN 

OCI CONFERENCE ROOM, 7th FLOOR 

 

 

Chairman Dave Urban called the meeting to order at 3:03 pm, with Board members Tony Naylor, 

Tim Lenz, Brad Ragland, Mike Kilian and Secretary Tom Kerschen present. Also present was MABCD 

Director Tom Stolz, Assistant City Attorney Jeff Vanzandt and Electrical Inspector Chris Nordick. 

 

 

The minutes of the October 9, 2012 meeting were read.  Board member Naylor made a motion the 

minutes be approved as written, it was seconded by Board member Kilian and approved.  

 

 

The recent examination results from Prometric for electrical examinations administered by their 

office for City of Wichita approved applicants were presented to the Board.  The results were as follows: 

           

    APPLICANT              APPLICANT                 EXAMINATION                 EXAMINATION 

             NAME                      NUMBER                  CLASSIFICATION                 RESULT        

 Elton Fritch 5246 Journeyman Failed 

 Ryan Atchison 3740 Journeyman Passed 

 Joseph Birkle 3656 Journeyman Passed 

 Brent Combs 2458 Journeyman Passed 

 Jordon Daerr 9946 Journeyman Passed 

 Scott Dalrymple 9409 Journeyman Passed 

 Luke Feil 0324 Journeyman Passed 

 Adam Houchin 0402 Journeyman Passed 

 Braedon Hutchinson 9163 Journeyman Passed 

 David Leonard Jr 7008 Journeyman Passed 

 Eric Patchett 5438 Journeyman Passed 

 Michael Paulson 9500 Journeyman Passed 

 Matthew Scriven 4898 Journeyman Passed 

 Shelby Zahn 4557 Journeyman Passed 

 Derek Zoglmann 9745 Journeyman Passed 

 Randy Cavanaugh 3026 Journeyman Failed 

 Tyler Drescher 4021 Journeyman Failed 

 Anthony Frye 6660 Journeyman Failed 

 Jonathan Gilmour 6528 Journeyman Failed 

 Justin Hulett 4610 Journeyman Failed 

 Trenton May 7631 Journeyman Failed 

 Vernon Meyer 3074 Journeyman Failed 

 Conley Oldham 0232 Journeyman Failed 

 Andrew Picek 5813 Journeyman Failed 

 Josh Robberson 9177 Journeyman Failed 

 Randy Spivey 3177 Journeyman Failed 

 Justin Taylor 1829 Journeyman Failed 
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 Isaac Todd 3232 Journeyman Failed 

 Mitch Wayman 0447 Journeyman Failed 

 Jared Kirkhart 0363 Electric Elevator Failed 

  

 

  

Thirty-two (32) Journeyman Electrician and one (1) Residential Wireman applications were reviewed 

for approval to be administered the appropriate examination for certification.  The results were as follows: 

 

       NAME                           NUMBER                 CLASSIFICATION ACTION  
 Ryan Atchison 3740 Journeyman Approved 

 Joseph Birkle 3656 Journeyman Approved 

 Randy Cavanaugh 3026 Journeyman Approved 

 Brent Combs 2458 Journeyman Approved 

 Jordan Daerr 9946 Journeyman Approved 

 Scott Dalrymple 9409 Journeyman Approved 

 Tyler Drescher 4021 Journeyman Approved 

 Luke Feil 0324 Journeyman Approved 

 Anthony Frye 6660 Journeyman Approved 

 Jonathan Gilmour 6528 Journeyman Approved 

 Adam Houchin 0402 Journeyman Approved 

 Justin Hulett 4610 Journeyman Approved 

 Braedon Hutchinson 9163 Journeyman Approved 

 Dayna Lawson 2629 Journeyman Approved 

 David Leonard Jr 7008 Journeyman Approved 

 Trenton May 7631 Journeyman Approved 

 Conley Oldham 0232 Journeyman Approved 

 Eric Patchett 5438 Journeyman Approved 

 Michael Paulson 9500 Journeyman Approved 

 Andrew Picek 5813 Journeyman Approved 

 Josh Robberson 9177 Journeyman Approved 

 Matthew Scriven 4898 Journeyman Approved 

 Isaac Todd 3232 Journeyman Approved 

 Justin Taylor 1829 Journeyman Approved 

 Mitch Wayman 0447 Journeyman Approved 

 Shelby Zahn 4557 Journeyman Approved 

 Derek Zoglmann 9745 Journeyman Approved 

 Justin Taylor 1429 Journeyman Approved 

 Andrew Picek 5813 Journeyman Approved 

 Trenton May 7631 Journeyman Approved 

 Mitch Wayman 0447 Journeyman Approved 

 Wesley Reeves 6470 Journeyman Approved 

 Randy Cavanaugh 3026 Residential Wireman Approved 

 

 

 

With no unfinished business or new business to conduct, Secretary Kerschen introduced Director of 

MABCD, Tom Stolz and turned the floor over to him to address the Board of the current status of the 

merger between Central Inspection and County Code Enforcement and how that pertains to the future of 

the Board. 

 



 
 3 

Mr. Stolz informed the Board that both City Council and Sedgwick County Commission passed the 

adoption of the new Unified Code.  With that adoption is the consolidation of the Electrical Board of the 

County and the Board of Electrical Appeals with the City.  Within the next few weeks new members will 

be appointed.  The current members will be notified if they are appointed to the new consolidated board. 

 

Mr. Stolz said the high priority items for 2013 are: 

1. Permit and license fees and how they correlate to the budget. 

2. Continuing education for both internal staff and for contractors. 

3. Revise the mission statement to reflect the consolidation of the two departments. 

4. Look for a facility, separate from the current City or County locations, to house the combined 

operations and make a true one stop shop. 

 

 

     With no other business Board member Naylor made a motion to adjourn.  Board member Kilian 

seconded the motion and the meeting adjourned. 

 

 

The time was 3:34 pm. 

 

 

Tom Kerschen, Secretary,  

Board of Electrical Appeals 


